

No. 04-278

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, COLORADO,

Petitioner,

v.

JESSICA GONZALES, individually and as next best friend of her
deceased minor children, REBECCA GONZALES, KATHERYN
GONZALES, and LESLIE GONZALES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL BLACK POLICE ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BLACK LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS, WOMEN IN
FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT, THE NATIONAL
CENTER FOR WOMEN & POLICING, AND
AMERICANS FOR EFFECTIVE LAW ENFORCEMENT, INC.,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

JOAN S. MEIER	RICHARD W. SMITH
PROFESSOR OF CLINICAL LAW AND	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DIRECTOR, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE,	FRANCINE A. HOCHBERG
LEGAL EMPOWERMENT AND	RICHARD L. SLOANE
APPEALS PROJECT	MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY	600 13th Street, N.W.
LAW SCHOOL	Washington, D.C. 20005
200 G Street, N.W.	(202) 756-8000
Washington, D.C. 20052	
(202) 994-2278	

February 10, 2005

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

**I. *DESHANEY* DOES NOT FORECLOSE
RESPONDENT’S PROCEDURAL DUE
PROCESS CLAIM. 3**

**A. The Due Process Claim At Issue Is
Procedural, Not Substantive In
Nature. 3**

**B. States Have Choice Under *DeShaney*
To Create Property Rights In Police
Protection. 4**

**II. COLORADO VESTED RESPONDENT
WITH A PROPERTY INTEREST IN
ENFORCEMENT OF HER
PROTECTION ORDER..... 7**

**A. Colorado Law Explicitly Mandates
Enforcement of Protection Orders..... 7**

**B. The Protection Order Personally
Defined Respondent’s Enforcement
Right..... 11**

**C. Respondent’s Property Interest Is Not
Defeated by the Police’s Limited
Discretion..... 14**

D. Respondent's Property Interest Is Not Contingent Upon The State's Provision of Private Remedies.....	17
III. RESPONDENT WAS DENIED CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS, EVEN THOUGH IT COULD EASILY HAVE BEEN PROVIDED.	19
A. Respondent's Pleas For Enforcement Were Arbitrarily Ignored Without Meaningful Process.....	19
B. The <i>Mathews</i> Factors Weigh Heavily In Favor Of Requiring Minimal Procedural Safeguards.....	20
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Archie v. Racine</i> , 847 F.2d 1222 (7th Cir. 1988) (<i>en banc</i>)	6
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	4, 17
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	passim
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	5
<i>Burella v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 00-884, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25170 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2003).....	16, 26
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	30
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	passim
<i>Coffman v. Wilson Police Department</i> , 739 F. Supp. 257 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	11, 12, 16, 26
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	18
<i>Dawson v. Milwaukee Housing Authority</i> , 930 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	6
<i>Doe by Fein v. District of Columbia</i> , 93 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Doe by Nelson v. Milwaukee County</i> , 903 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	7

<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	18
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	16, 17
<i>Grant v. People</i> , 48 P.3d 543 (Colo. 2002).....	10
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	15
<i>Hynson v. City of Chester</i> , 731 F. Supp. 1236 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	26
<i>Jones v. Union County</i> , 296 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Kentucky Department of Corrections v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989).....	7, 15, 17
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Company</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	passim
<i>Meador v. Cabinet for Human Resources</i> , 902 F.2d 474 (6th Cir.) (1990).....	16
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	17
<i>Morgan v. Genesee Co., LLC</i> , 86 P.3d 388 (Colo. 2004)....	9
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	18, 20
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Company</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	30
<i>Nearing v. Weaver</i> , 670 P.2d 137 (Or. 1983).....	15, 17
<i>Olim v. Wakinekoba</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	7, 15

<i>People v. Clark</i> , 654 P.2d 847 (Colo. 1982).....	9
<i>People v. Guenther</i> , 740 P.2d 971 (Colo. 1982).....	9
<i>Public Citizen v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	10
<i>Sandin v. Connor</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	15
<i>Siddle v. City of Cambridge</i> , 761 F. Supp. 503 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Taylor v. Armontrout</i> , 894 F.2d 961 (8th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Taylor v. Ledbetter</i> , 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987) (<i>en banc</i>) (1989)	26
<i>Thurman v. City of Torrington</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1521 (D. Conn. 1984)	22
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	5, 7, 18
STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-10-108(2)(b)-(c).....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-10-109	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-6-801.5	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-6-803.5	8
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6113(a), (b) (2003)	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 ABA Standards for Criminal Justice (2d ed. 1980 & Supp. 1986).....	5

106 Harvard Law Review 1551 (1993)	30
Barbara J. Hart, <i>Arrest: What's the Big Deal</i> , 3 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 207, 212-214 (1997).....	24
Casey Gwinn & Sgt. Anne O'Dell, <i>Stopping the Violence: The Role of the Police Officer and Prosecutor</i> , 20 W. St. U. L. Rev. 298 (1993).....	20
Colorado Coalition Against Domestic Violence, <i>Law Enforcement Training Manual 2-2</i> (2d ed. 2003)....	25, 28
Colorado Spring General Order 612.....	28
Colorado Spring Police Department, <i>General Order 510: Domestic Disturbances</i> (2003)	27
Deborah Epstein, <i>Procedural Justice: Tempering the State's Response to Domestic Violence</i> , 43 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1843, 1851 (2002).....	20
Domestic Violence Coordinating Council, <i>DVCC Model Law Enforcement Domestic Violence Policy</i>	25, 27
Domestic Violence State Coordinating Council, <i>Tennessee Domestic Abuse Benchbook 7 VI.A</i> (1997).....	27, 29
Executive Office of Public Safety, <i>Massachusetts Policy for Law Enforcement Response to Domestic Violence 9-10</i> (2002)	27, 28, 29
Hearing on House Bill 1253 Before the House Judiciary Committee, 1994 Leg. Colo. 1994)	10
International Association of Chiefs of Police National Law Enforcement Policy Center, <i>Domestic Violence Concepts and Issues Paper</i> (Rev. 1996).....	11

International Association of Chiefs of Police, <i>Model Policy</i> (rev. 1997)	8, 27, 29
James T.R. Jones, <i>Battered Spouses' Section 1983 Damage Actions Against the Unresponsive Police After DeShaney</i> , 93 West Virginia Law Review 251 (1991) ...	6
K.C. Davis, <i>Police Discretion</i> 144-45 (West 1975)	14
Kentucky Justice Cabinet & Governor's Council on Domestic Violence, <i>Model Domestic Violence Law Enforcement Policy</i>	25, 27, 28
Law Enforcement Comm. of the San Diego Domestic Violence Council, <i>Domestic Violence Law Enforcement Protocol</i>	27, 29
Letter from Lt. Healey, San Diego Family Justice Center, to Joan Meier (Feb. 7, 2005)	25, 26
Machaela M. Hoctor, <i>Domestic Violence as a Crime Against the State: The Need for Mandatory Arrest in California</i> , 85 Cal. L. Rev. 643 (1997)	20
Mary B. Malefyt, et al., <i>Assessing the Justice System Response to Violence Against Women: A Tool for Law Enforcement, Prosecution and the Courts to Use in Developing Effective Responses</i> (1998)	27, 28, 29
Mary B. Malefyt, et al., <i>Promising Practices: Improving the Criminal Justice System Response to Violence Against Women</i> (1998)	27, 28, 29
Melody K. Fuller & Janet L. Stansberry, <i>1994 Legislature Strengthens Domestic Violence Protection Orders</i> , 23 Colo. Law. 2327 (Oct. 1994)	10

<i>Model Protocol for Police Response to Domestic Violence</i> (2002).....	25, 28, 29
National Center for Victims of Crime, <i>Newsletter of the</i> <i>Stalking Resource Center</i> , Fall 2004	22, 29
New Hampshire Governor's Commission on Domestic Violence, <i>Law Enforcement: A Model for Police</i> <i>Response to Domestic Violence Cases</i>	26
New Jersey Division of Criminal Justice, <i>Domestic</i> <i>Violence: Guidelines on Police Response Procedures in</i> <i>Domestic Violence Cases 3</i> (1994).....	28
New York Office for the Prevention of Domestic Violence, <i>Model Law Enforcement Policy Language</i> (1995).....	28
North Carolina Governor's Crime Commission, Violence Against Women Committee, <i>Domestic Violence: Best</i> <i>Practices for Law Enforcement Response</i> (1998)	24
Police Chief's Association of Santa Clara County, <i>Domestic Violence Protocol for Law Enforcement</i> (2003)	28, 29
James Ptacek, <i>Battered Women in the Courtroom: The</i> <i>Power of Judicial Responses</i> (NEU Press 1999).....	12
<i>Quincy Court Model Domestic Abuse Program Manual</i> .20, 22, 27, 29	
St. Louis County Sheriff's Office's Safety & Accountability Audit, <i>Domestic Violence Handbook &</i> <i>Training Guide</i> (2001).....	28
David A. Strauss, <i>Due Process, Government Inaction, and</i> <i>Private Wrongs</i> , 1989 Sup. Ct. Rev. 53 (1989).....	6

Susan Schecter, <i>Women & Male Violence</i> (1982).....	19
Laurence Tribe, American Constitutional Law § 10-7, 503-04 (1978)	12
United States Department of Justice Office of Violence Against Women & IACP, <i>Protecting Victims of Domestic Violence: A Law Enforcement Officer's Guide to Enforcing Orders of Protection Nationwide</i> (App. E 44a)	27, 29
Marion Wanless, <i>Mandatory Arrest: A Step Toward Eradicating Domestic Violence, but is it Enough?</i> 1996 U.Ill. L. Rev. 533	11, 25
Wayne R. LaFave & Jerold H. Israel, <i>Crim. Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1992)	14, 18
Will County State Attorney's Office, <i>Domestic Violence Protocol</i>	28, 29
Wisconsin Department of Justice Crime Victims Council, <i>Model Domestic Violence Policies and Procedures</i> (2002).....	28, 29
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1, 3
